

## PROCLAMATION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

## In Recognition of

## **Marcie MacFarland**

## For Her Outstanding Public Service

*WHEREAS*, Marcie MacFarland started with El Dorado County 15 years ago as a Deputy Clerk I in the Board of Supervisor's office and within six months was promoted to Deputy Clerk II due to her "take charge" attitude and her ability to change the way the office did business; and

*WHEREAS*, Using her efficiency and ability to utilize technology, she developed a classification system for the purpose of researching county records as well as revised many of the office forms and letterhead; and

*WHEREAS*, in 2017 Marcie was hired as the Assistant to the District V Supervisor Sue Novasel and has served and assisted the District V constituents with a variety of issues from traffic, bears, snow removal and the list continues. Marcie has always maintained a "can do" positive attitude; and

*WHEREAS*, Marcie's record of public service dates back to 1994 when she went to work at Pleasant Valley State Prison in the Records Department. While there she also worked as a Secretary on B Yard, in Receiving and Release, In-Service Training, the Budget Office and as a Scribe in the Emergency Operations Center; and

*WHEREAS*, in 1997 Marcie moved to Northern California and went to work at the California Department of Food and Agriculture where she quickly promoted to Staff Services Analyst while working in the Pest Detection/Emergency Projects Branch; and

*WHEREAS*, Marcie has the ability to fix anything and earned the name "MacGyver" in the Clerk's office. Marcie's sense of humor, loyalty, and friendship is appreciated by all and will be greatly missed; and

*WHEREAS*, Marcie's retirement will allow her and her husband Rance to spend more time at Uncle Tom's Cabin where they have many friends, to travel, and take trips to the beach with her grandchildren.

*NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED* that the Board of Supervisors for the County of El Dorado does, with appreciation and gratitude, recognize Marcie MacFarland for her long and significant contributions to the County.

**PASSED** AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 13th day of December, 2022.

Attest: Kim Dawson Clerk of the Board of Supervisors by:

Deputy Clerk

Lori Parlin, Chair, Board of Supervisors

22-2209 A 1 of 1